Sec. 2. Laws 1986, chapter 398, article 1, section 18, as amended by Laws 1987, chapter 292, section 37, Laws 1989, chapter 350, article 16, section 8, and Laws 1990, chapter 525, section 1, is amended to read:

#### Sec. 18. REPEALER.

Sections 1 to 17 and Minnesota Statutes, section 336.9-501, subsections (6) and (7), and sections 583.284, 583.285, <u>583.286</u>, and 583.305, are repealed on July 1, <del>1992</del> 1993.

# Sec. 3. AGRICULTURAL DATA COLLECTION TASK FORCE; APPROPRIATION.

\$15,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of agriculture to fund the activities of the agricultural data collection task force. This appropriation is available for the biennium ending June 30, 1993. \* (This section was vetoed by the governor.)

### Sec. 4. APPROPRIATION.

\$200,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Minnesota extension service for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, for operation of the farmer-lender mediation program.

This appropriation may be used only for mediation related to adjusting farm indebtedness under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 583.

#### Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 2 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 23, 1991

Signed by the governor May 27, 1991, 9:48 p.m.

#### CHAPTER 209—H.F.No. 752

An act relating to education; providing for school consolidation in certain circumstances.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. HALLOCK AND HUMBOLDT-ST. VINCENT SCHOOL DISTRICT CONSOLIDATION.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 122.23, subdivision 13, and Laws 1991, chapter 5, if:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (1) a majority of the votes cast on the question at a 1991 election called under Minnesota Statutes, section 122.23, subdivision 9 or 10, approve a school district consolidation between independent school district No. 351, Hallock, and independent school district No. 352, Humboldt-St. Vincent; and
- (2) the necessary approving resolutions of boards entitled to act on the plat have been adopted,

the school board shall, within ten days of the election, notify the county auditor who shall, within ten days of the notice or of the expiration of the period during which an election can be called, issue an order setting the effective date of the consolidation as July 1, 1991. The order setting the effective date must be issued at least 55 days before July 1, 1991. The auditor shall mail or deliver a copy of the order to each auditor holding a copy of the plat and to the clerk of each district affected by the order and to the commissioner of education. The school board shall notify the county auditor if the election fails. The proceedings are then terminated and the county auditor shall notify the commissioner and the auditors and the clerk of each school district affected.

Notwithstanding Laws 1991, chapter 5, the election of school board members in the new independent district must be in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 122.23, subdivision 18 and chapter 205A except that election judges must be paid in accordance with section 204B.31, and persons desiring to be candidates in that election shall file their applications with the county auditor no later than May 31, 1991, and the election shall be held on Tuesday, June 18, 1991.

#### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 23, 1991

Signed by the governor May 27, 1991, 11:02 p.m.

## CHAPTER 210-S.F.No. 1238

An act relating to the city of Richfield; authorizing the city to advance money to the commissioner of transportation to expedite construction of a frontage road within the city; authorizing an agreement between the commissioner and the city; authorizing the city to issue bonds and requiring the commissioner to pay interest on the bonds up to a certain amount.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.